Treasury Corporation (WATC) and are at fixed rates with varying maturities. The risk is managed by WATC through portfolio diversification and variation in maturity dates. Other than as
detailed in the interest rate sensitivity analysis table below, the University has limited exposure to interest rate risk because it has no borrowings other than the WATC borrowings.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
31 December 2012

124

The consolidated entity is exposed to the following financial risks as a result of its activities:

Consolidated Parent entity
2012 2011 2012 2011

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
(ii)	Price risk
The consolidated entity investment portfolios’ are exposed to fluctuations in the prices of equity securities. The University’s investment policy provides strategies for minimisation of
price risk with the diversification of that risk through a number of investment managers and regular independent expert monitoring to ensure that there is no concentration of risk in any
one area.
(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the consolidated entity’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

45	Financial risk management (continued)

Consolidated Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
 -1% +1%  -10% +10%  -10% +10%

31 December 2012 Carrying
amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 51,429 (514) (514) 514 514 - - - - - - - -
Accounts receivable 4,673 - - - - (7) (7) 7 7 - - - -
Available-for-sale financial
assets

19,611 - - - - - - - - (1,961) (1,961) 1,961 1,961

Held-to-maturity financial assets 142,476 (1,425) (1,425) 1,425 1,425 - - - - - - - -
Sub Total (1,939) (1,939) 1,939 1,939 (7) (7) 	 7 7 (1,961) (1,961) 1,961 1,961
Financial liabilities
Trade payables 9,738 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Borrowings 92,387 (6) (6) 6 6 - - - - - - - -
Sub Total (6) (6) 6 6 - - - - - - - -
Total increase / (decrease) (1,945) (1,945) 1,945 1,945 (7) (7) 7 7 (1,961) (1,961) 1,961 1,961

125

45	Financial risk management (continued)
Consolidated Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

 -1% +1%  -10% +10% -10% +10%
31 December 2011 Carrying

amount
Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 33,963 (340) (340) 340 340 (35) (35) 35 35 - - - -
Accounts receivable 10,786 - - - - (19) (19) 19 19 - - - -
Available-for-sale financial assets 17,884 - - - - - - - - (1,788) (1,788) 1,788 1,788
Held-to-maturity financial assets 70,351 (704) (704) 704 704 (1) (1) 1 1 - - - -
Sub Total (1,044) (1,044) 1,044 1,044 (55) (55) 55 55 (1,788) (1,788) 1,788 1,788
Financial liabilities
Derivatives – cash flow hedges 1 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Trade payables 11,225 - - -  - (14) (14) 14 14 - - - -
Borrowings 44,557 (9) (9) 9 9 - - - - - - - -
Sub Total (9) (9) 9 9 (14) (14) 14 14 - - - -
Total increase / (decrease) (1,053) (1,053) 1,053 1,053 (69) (69) 69 69 (1,788) (1,788) 1,788 1,788

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises when there is the possibility of the consolidated entity’s receivables defaulting on their contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the University. The
consolidated entity measures credit risk on a fair value basis and monitors risk on a regular basis.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the gross carrying amount of those assets inclusive of any provisions
for impairment.

The consolidated entity trades only with recognised, credit worthy third parties. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the consolidated